

No. 16-327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAE LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
LINDSAY N. WALTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

February 8, 2017

* Counsel of Record

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. COURTS ARE IMPROPERLY POSITIONED TO ASSESS WHETHER THE DECISION TO GO TO TRIAL IS RATIONAL	3
II. REJECTING A PLEA BARGAIN IS RA- TIONAL BECAUSE IT MIGHT LEAD TO MORE FAVORABLE OUTCOMES	7
III. “FUNNY THINGS HAPPEN” AT TRIAL ...	9
IV. PRESUMING THAT DEFENSE COUN- SEL WILL USE STRATEGY AS A GUISE FOR INCOMPETENCE OFFENDS THE ETHICAL STANDARDS DEFENSE AT- TORNEYS ARE BOUND TO UPHOLD	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	15, 17
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Laurinenko</i> , 38 N.E.3d 278 (Mass. 2015)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Marinho</i> , 981 N.E.2d 648 (Mass. 2013)	6
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Dean v. Sullivan</i> , 118 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr.</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) (Brennan and Marshall, J.J., dissenting)	9
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	16
<i>Miller UK Ltd. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 711 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012)	7
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)....	4, 16
<i>People v. Guzman</i> , 24 N.E.3d 831 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 N.E.3d 954 (Ill. 2015)	5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 41 N.E.3d 664 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	5
<i>Rodriguez Rodriguez v. Munoz Munoz</i> , 808 F.2d 138 (1st Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Runnels v. Hess</i> , 653 F.2d 1359 (10th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943) (Douglas, J., concurring).....	17
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 136 N.M. 533 (2004).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 759 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2014) (en banc) (Greenaway, Jr., Smith, Schwartz, and Sloviter, JJ., dissenting, and Fuentes, J., joining in part).....	15
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Pielago</i> , 135 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 102 F.3d 1361 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	15
<i>Williamson v. Reynolds</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1529 (E.D. Okla. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Nguyen v. Reynolds</i> , 131 F.3d 1340 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
COURT DOCUMENTS	
Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Lee v. United States</i> , No. 16-327 (Feb. 1, 2017)	6, 7, 9, 10
Information, <i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , No. 1712F04573, 2012 WL 1207410 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012)	11
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , No. BA097211 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 1995)	11
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Lee v. United States</i> , No. 16-327 (Sept. 6, 2016)	4, 15
<i>United States v. Bundy</i> , No. 3:16-cr-00051-BR (D. Or. Oct. 27, 2016)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A Funny Thing Happened on the Way to the Forum (United Artists 1966)	9, 10
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct	16
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function</i> (Am. Bar Ass’n 1993, 3 eds.), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/prosecution_defense_function.authcheckdam.pdf	15, 16, 17
Adam Serwer, <i>Why George Zimmerman was acquitted</i> , MSNBC (July 14, 2013), http://www.msnbc.com/msnbc/why-george-zimmerman-was-acquitted	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Carolyn Lumsden, <i>Amy Carter, Abbie Hoffman Acquitted</i> , Associated Press (Apr. 15, 1987), http://www.apnewsarchive.com/1987/Amy-Carter-Abbie-Hoffman-Acquitted/13idbb87fa5908b15ecaf7bbeb46eea23b5	13
César Cuauhtémoc García Hernández, <i>7 Cir: Migrant Defendants Entitled to Roll the Dice with a Jury</i> , crImmigration (July 16, 2015), http://crimmigration.com/2015/07/16/7-cir-migrant-defendants-entitled-to-roll-the-dice-with-a-jury/	3
Chelsea J. Carter and Holly Yan, <i>Why this verdict? Five things that led to Zimmerman's acquittal</i> , CNN (July 15, 2013), http://www.cnn.com/2013/07/14/us/zimmerman-why-this-verdict	12
Daniel A. Horwitz, <i>Actually, Padilla Does Apply to Undocumented Defendants</i> , 19 Harv. Latino L. Rev. 1 (2016)	8
Dave DeLuca, <i>On Oct. 3, 1995: O.J. is acquitted</i> , Buffalo News (Oct. 3, 2016), http://buffalonews.com/2016/10/03/oct-3-1995-o-j-aquitted/	11
<i>Handbook for Trial Jurors Serving in the United States District Courts</i> , https://www.tnwd.uscourts.gov/pdf/content/PetitHandbook.pdf	14, 15
Heidi Altman, <i>Prosecuting Post-Padilla: State Interests and the Pursuit of Justice for Noncitizen Defendants</i> , 101.1 Geo. L. J. 1 (2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Hon. Alex Kozinski, <i>Criminal Law 2.0</i> , 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. iii (2015).....	13, 14, 17
Jennifer Welch, <i>Defending Against Depor- tation: Equipping Public Defenders to Represent Noncitizens Effectively</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev. 541 (2004)	6
John Caher, <i>Tag Team of Lawyers Drawn to Alien's Plight</i> , 231 N.Y.L.J. 1 (2005).....	14
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. to Thomas S. Winkowski et al. (Nov. 20, 2014), https://www.dhs.gov/sites /default/files/publications/14_1120_memo _prosecutorial_discretion.pdf	8
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., U.S. Immigration and Customs Enft to All Field Office Dirs. et al. (June 17, 2011), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure- communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion- memo.pdf	8
Paula Hannaford-Agor et. al., <i>Why Do Hung Juries Hang?</i> 251 Nat'l Inst. Jus- tice J. 25 (July 2004)	10
Paula L. Hannaford-Agor, <i>When all eyes are watching: Trial characteristics and practices in notorious trials</i> , 91 Judica- ture 197 (2008)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Robert Reinhold, <i>AFTER THE RIOTS; Judge Sets Los Angeles for Retrial Of Officer in Rodney King Beating</i> , N.Y. Times (May 23, 1992), http://www.nytimes.com/1992/05/23/us/after-riots-judge-sets-los-angeles-for-retrial-officer-rodney-king-beating.html?pagewanted=all	12
Sam Levin and Lauren Dake, <i>Bundy Brothers found not guilty of conspiracy in Oregon militia standoff</i> , The Guardian (Oct. 27, 2016), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/oct/27/oregon-militia-standoff-bundy-brothers-not-guilty-trial	12, 13
Timothy Egan, <i>NOT GUILTY: THE JURY; One Juror Smiled; Then They Knew</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 1995), http://www.nytimes.com/1995/10/04/us/not-guilty-the-jury-one-juror-smiled-then-they-knew.html	11
Twelve Angry Men (United Artists 1957)	14
